505204955 11/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5251723

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICK LOOS	11/15/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROPER PILLOW
Street Address:	848 N. RAINBOW BLVD.
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15320221
Application Number:	29556039
Application Number:	15118435
Application Number:	62750617

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(312)258-5600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. ----

Phone:	312-258-5724
Email:	cbollinger@schiffhardin.com
Correspondent Name:	CHRIS L. BOLLINGER
Address Line 1:	P.O. BOX 06079
Address Line 2:	SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-0079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45006-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRIS L. BOLLINGER	
SIGNATURE:	/Chris L. Bollinger/
DATE SIGNED:	11/26/2018
Total Attachments: 2	

source=11-26 - Proper Pillow Assignment of Patent Assets#page1.tif	
source=11-26 - Proper Pillow Assignment of Patent Assets#page2.tif	;

PATENT REEL: 047584 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

WHEREAS, Rick Loos, an individual residing at <u>316 (erro</u> st. Entrained (4 Resignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all inventions described therein, all reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions, and reexaminations thereof or thereon, and all foreign patents claiming priority therefrom (hereinafter, collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is majority equity holder in Proper Pillow, a Nevada corporation ("Assignee"), located at 848 N. Rainbow Blvd., Las Vegas, NV 89107;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have requested that David J. French, as trustee of the David J. French Revocable Trust of 1991 ("DJF Trust") and Judy A. French, as trustee of the Judy A. French Living Trust ("JAF Trust"; DJF Trust and JAF Trust are referred to herein, collectively, as "Lenders") extend the maturity date of that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated December 5, 2017 made by Assignee in favor of Lenders; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the effectiveness of such extension that Assignor assign the Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor to have been received in full:

1. The Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Assignee his entire right, title and interest in, to and under all Patents, both legal and equitable, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of such Patents, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages and other encumbrances, and agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably required to effect this Assignment and in connection with divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, and to take such other actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Patents.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment effective as of November 1/2, 2018.

Rick Loos

Signature

PATENT REEL: 047584 FRAME: 0645

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Countr	y * Serial Number 🗰 🕷	Title
US	15/320,221	Smart Pillow
US	29/556,039	Massage Roller
US	15/118,435	Massage Roller
PCT	PCT/US2016/045883	Massage Roller
US	62/750,617	Inner Frame for Massage Roller

CH221528886.1

PATENT REEL: 047584 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 11/26/2018